



GLG LIFE TECH CORPORATION

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2013

Dated: June 10, 2013

Management's Discussion and Analysis

This Management's Discussion and Analysis ("MD&A") of GLG Life Tech Corporation is dated June 10, 2013 which is the date of filing of this document. It provides a review of the financial results for the three months ended March 31, 2013 compared to the same periods in the prior year.

This MD&A relates to the consolidated financial condition and results of operations of GLG Life Tech Corporation ("we," "us," "our," "GLG" or the "Company") together with GLG's subsidiaries in the People's Republic of China ("China") and other jurisdictions. As used herein, the word "Company" means, as the context requires, GLG and its subsidiaries. The common shares of GLG are listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange (the "Exchange") under the symbol "GLG". Except where otherwise indicated, all financial information reflected herein is expressed in Canadian dollars and determined on the basis of International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"). This MD&A should be read in conjunction with the condensed interim consolidated financial statements and notes thereto for the three months ended March 31, 2013 as well as the annual consolidated financial statements and notes thereto and the MD&A of GLG for the year ended December 31, 2012. Additional information relating to GLG Life Tech Corporation including GLG's Annual Information Form can be found on GLG's web site at www.glglifetech.com or on the SEDAR web site for Canadian regulatory filings at www.sedar.com.

Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty that management has made at the end of the reporting period, that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets or liabilities in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made, relate to, but are not limited to, the following: determining the accrued liabilities, assessing the fair value of property, plant and equipment, biological assets, intangible assets and goodwill, the valuation of future tax assets, revenue recognition, estimate of inventory net realizable value, going concern assumption, expected useful lives of assets subject to amortization and the assumptions used in determining the fair value of stock-based compensation. While management believes the estimates used are reasonable, actual results could differ from those estimates and could impact future results of operations and cash flows.

Forward-Looking Statements

Certain statements in this MD&A constitute "forward-looking statements" and "forward looking information" (collectively, "forward-looking statements") within the meaning of applicable securities laws. Such forward-looking statements include, without limitation, statements evaluating the market, potential demand for stevia and general economic conditions and discussing future-oriented costs and expenditures. Often, but not always, forward-looking statements can be identified by the use of words such as "plans", "expects" or "does not expect", "is expected", "budget", "scheduled", "estimates", "forecasts", "intends", "anticipates" or "does not anticipate", or "believes" or variations of such words and phrases or words and phrases that state or indicate that certain actions, events or results "may", "could", "would", "might" or "will" be taken, occur or be achieved.

While the Company has based these forward-looking statements on its current expectations about future events, the statements are not guarantees of the Company's future performance and are subject to risks, uncertainties, assumptions and other factors which could cause actual results to differ materially from future

results expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Such factors include amongst others the effects of general economic conditions, consumer demand for our products and new orders from our customers and distributors, changing foreign exchange rates and actions by government authorities, uncertainties associated with legal proceedings and negotiations, industry supply levels, competitive pricing pressures and misjudgments in the course of preparing forward-looking statements. Specific reference is made to the risks described herein under the heading “Risks Related to the Company’s Business” and “Risks Associated with Doing Business in the People’s Republic of China” for a discussion of these and other sources of factors underlying forward-looking statements and those additional risks set forth under the heading “Risk Factors” in the Company’s Annual Information Form for the financial year ended December 31, 2012. In light of these factors, the forward-looking events discussed in this MD&A might not occur.

Further, although the Company has attempted to identify factors that could cause actual actions, events or results to differ materially from those described in forward-looking statements, there may be other factors that cause actions, events or results not to be as anticipated, estimated or intended. The Company undertakes no obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, except as required by law.

As there can be no assurance that forward-looking statements will prove to be accurate, as actual results and future events could differ materially from those anticipated in such statements, readers should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements.

Financial outlook information contained in this MD&A about prospective results of operations, capital expenditures or financial position is based on assumptions about future events, including economic conditions and proposed courses of action, based on management’s assessment of the relevant information as of the date hereof. Such financial outlook information should not be used for purposes other than those for which it is disclosed herein.

Overview

We are a leading producer of high quality stevia extract. Stevia extracts, such as Rebaudioside A (or Reb A), are used as all natural, zero-calorie sweeteners in food and beverages. Our revenue is derived primarily through the sale of high-grade stevia extract to the food and beverage industry. We conduct our stevia development, refining, processing and manufacturing operations through our five wholly-owned subsidiaries in China. Our operations in China include four processing factories, stevia growing areas across 10 growing areas, and four research and development centers engaged in the development of high-yielding stevia seeds and seedlings. Our processing facilities have a combined annual throughput of 41,000 metric tons of stevia leaf and 1,500 metric tons of RA 97 or 2,000 metric tons of BlendSure™.

The Company also has an 80% interest in Dr. Zhang’s All Natural and Zero Calorie Beverage and Foods Company (“ANOC”) formed in 2010. ANOC is focused on the sales and distribution of consumer food and beverage products in China. These consumer products are sweetened with the Company’s stevia products and have low or zero calories.

The Company therefore has two reportable segments – Stevia business unit and ANOC Consumer products.

Our revenues were \$3.2 million for the three months ended March 31, 2013 compared to \$0.9 million for the three months ended March 31, 2012. We had a net loss attributable to the Company of \$3.7 million for the

three months ended March 31, 2013 compared to a net loss of \$3.9 million for the three months ended March 31, 2012.

Significant Accounting Estimates and Judgements

The Company's significant accounting policies are subject to estimates and key judgements about future events, many of which are beyond management's control. A summary of the Company's significant accounting policies is included in Note 4 of the Company's condensed year-end consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2012.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires the appropriate application of certain accounting policies, many of which require us to make estimates and assumptions about future events and their impact on amounts reported in our financial statements and related notes. Since future events and their impact cannot be determined with certainty, the actual results will inevitably differ from our estimates. Such differences could be material to our financial statements.

We believe that our application of accounting policies, and the estimates inherently required therein, are reasonable. Our accounting policies and estimates are periodically re-evaluated, and adjustments are made when facts and circumstances dictate a change. Historically, we have found our application of accounting policies to be appropriate, and actual results have not differed materially from those determined using necessary estimates.

Changes in Significant Accounting Policies

Prior to January 1, 2011, we prepared our condensed interim consolidated financial statements in conformity with Canadian GAAP and provided a supplemental reconciliation to U.S. GAAP. Effective January 1, 2011, we adopted IFRS as the reporting standard for our consolidated financial statements.

Basis of presentation and consolidation

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting ("IAS 34") using accounting policies consistent with IFRS as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC").

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical costs basis except for biological assets, which are stated at their fair value. In addition, these financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting. These consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, except when otherwise indicated.

Change in accounting policies

The Company has early adopted the Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2009-2011 Cycle of IAS1 Presentation of Financial Statements. The amendments to IAS 1 clarifies the requirements for comparative information when

entities apply accounting policies retrospectively, makes a retrospective restatement of items in the financial statements, or when items are reclassified in its financial statements. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013 but can be applied earlier.

The Company has early adopted IFRS 10, which replaces the portion of IAS 27 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements that addresses the accounting for consolidated financial statements. It also addresses the issues raised in SIC-12 Consolidation — Special Purpose Entities. IFRS 10 establishes a single control model that applies to all entities including special purpose entities. The changes introduced by IFRS 10 require that management exercise significant judgement to determine which entities are controlled and therefore are required to be consolidated by a parent, compared with the requirements that were in IAS 27. The adoption of IFRS 10 did not change entities consolidated as required under IAS 27.

The Company has early adopted IFRS 11, which replaces the guidance in IAS 31, Interests in Joint Ventures, provides for a more realistic reflection of joint arrangements by focusing on the rights and obligations of the arrangement, rather than its legal form (as is currently the case). The adoption of IFRS 11 did not change entities consolidated as required under IAS 31.

The Company has early adopted IFRS 12, which includes all of the disclosures that were previously in IAS 27 related to consolidated financial statements, as well as all of the disclosures that were previously included in IAS 31 and IAS 28. These disclosures relate to an entity's interests in subsidiaries, joint arrangements, associates and structured entities.

New standards, amendments and interpretations not yet effective

Certain new standards, interpretations and amendments to existing standards have been issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) or International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) that are not yet effective as of March 31, 2013 and have not been applied in preparing these financial statements. Some updates that are not applicable or are not consequential to the Company may have been excluded from the list below.

IFRS 13, Fair-value measurement

IFRS 13, Fair Value Measurement: effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with early adoption permitted, sets out in a single IFRS a framework for measuring fair value and new required disclosures about fair value measurements. Management anticipates that this standard will be adopted in the Company's financial statements for the period beginning January 1, 2013, and is currently evaluating the potential impact of the adoption of IFRS 13.

IFRS 9, Financial instruments

IFRS 9, as issued, reflects the first phase of the IASB's work on the replacement of IAS 39 and applies to classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities as defined in IAS 39. The standard was initially effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2013, but *Amendments to IFRS 9 Mandatory Effective Date of IFRS 9 and Transition Disclosures*, issued in December 2011, moved the mandatory effective date to 1 January 2015. In subsequent phases, the IASB will address hedge accounting and impairment of financial assets. The adoption of the first phase of IFRS 9 will have an effect on the classification and measurement of the Group's financial assets, but will not have an impact on classification and

measurements of financial liabilities. The Group will quantify the effect in conjunction with the other phases, when the final standard including all phases is issued.

IAS 28, Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures

In May 2011, the IASB amended IAS 28, Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures (“IAS 28”). This amendment requires any retained portion of an investment in an associate or joint venture that has not been classified as held for sale to be measured using the equity method until disposal. After disposal, if the retained interest continues to be an associate or joint venture, the amendment requires it to continue to be accounted for under the equity method. The amendment also disallows the re-measurement of any retained interest in an investment upon the cessation of significant influence or joint control. This amended standard is effective for our interim and annual consolidated financial statements commencing January 1, 2013. Management is assessing the impact of this amended standard on our consolidated financial statements.

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS

The Company makes certain estimates and assumptions regarding the future. Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. In the future, actual experience may differ from these estimates and assumptions. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are available in the audited annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2012.

Corporate Developments

On April 2, 2013, the Company announced that it would delay the filing of its annual financial statements, its management discussion and analysis relating to its annual financial statements, its Annual Information Form and the CEO and CFO certifications (collectively, the “Required Documents”) for the period ended December 31, 2012, beyond the prescribed deadline of April 2, 2013. The Company was working to obtain further audit evidence, primarily from third parties, required by its auditors in order to complete the audit as soon as possible.

On May 21, 2013- the company provided an update on the review by the regulatory authorities. Following the cease trade order issued on May 2, 2012 by British Securities Commission (the “BCSC”), and subsequently adopted by the other Canadian securities regulators in jurisdictions where GLG is a reporting issuer, the BCSC launched a continuous disclosure review in September 2012. The Company expected that it is now nearing completion of that process and will be able to then file its year-end financial reports including its annual audited Financial Statements, Management Discussion and Analysis, Annual Information Form, and CEO and CFO Certifications for the period ending December 31, 2012 shortly. The main reasons for the delay in filing were due to third party valuation reports required to support its transition from US GAAP to IFRS and in particular to look at tangible and intangible assets impairment testing and to meet the BCSC’s information request as part of the Continuous Disclosure review. 2012 is the first year that the Company is reporting under

IFRS. The Company will re-file its financial statements for the nine month period ended September 30, 2012 and related MD&A to correct an error associated with its IFRS impairment testing.

SALES DEVELOPMENTS

On January 29, 2013, the Company announced a new distribution agreement with Crest Chemicals (Pty) Ltd. for distribution of stevia products in South Africa.

On May 15, 2013, the Company announced the development of a strategic collaboration with China National Cereals, Oils, and Foodstuff Corporation (“COFCO”) for the Chinese market. The collaboration between the two companies will focus on three areas: (1) healthier food and beverage products, (2) technology & (3) investments. GLG expects that an official Letter of Intent will be signed in the coming weeks between the two companies that will detail the three areas of collaboration.

Results from Operations

The following results from operations have been derived from and should be read in conjunction with the Company’s annual consolidated financial statements for 2012 and the condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the three month period ended March 31, 2013.

In thousands Canadian \$, except per share amounts	3 Months Ended March 31		% Change
	2013	2012	
Revenue	\$3,243	\$892	263%
Cost of Sales	\$3,681	\$974	278%
% of Revenue	114%	109%	4%
Gross Profit (Loss)	(\$438)	(\$82)	434%
% of Revenue	(14%)	(9%)	(4%)
Expenses	\$1,742	\$2,734	(36%)
% of Revenue	54%	306%	(253%)
Loss from Operations	(\$2,180)	(\$2,816)	(23%)
% of Revenue	(67%)	(316%)	248%
Other Expenses	(\$1,543)	(\$1,136)	36%
% of Revenue	(48%)	(127%)	80%
Net Loss before Income Taxes and Non-Controlling Interests	(\$3,723)	(\$3,952)	(6%)
% of Revenue	(115%)	(443%)	328%
Net Loss after Income Taxes and Non-Controlling Interests	(\$3,693)	(\$3,855)	(4%)
Loss per share (Basic & Diluted)	(\$0.11)	(\$0.12)	(4%)
Total Comprehensive Loss	(\$2,412)	(\$6,079)	(60%)
% of Revenue	(74%)	(681%)	607%

In thousands Canadian \$	3 months Ended March 31 2013		3 months Ended March 31 2012	
	Stevia Business	ANOC Consumer Products Business	Stevia Business	ANOC Consumer Products Business
Revenue	\$3,243	\$0	\$827	\$65
Cost of Sales	\$3,681	\$0	\$906	\$68
Gross Profit (loss)	(\$438)	\$0	(\$79)	(\$3)
Gross Profit %	(14%)	0%	(10%)	(5%)
G&A (cash)	\$1,342	\$84	\$1,652	\$477

Revenue

Revenue for the three months ended March 31, 2013 which was derived from stevia sales and the sale of consumer beverage products was \$3.2 million, an increase of 263% compared to \$0.9 million in revenue for the same period last year. The total revenue was composed of \$3.2 million for stevia sales and \$0.0 million for consumer products sales.

Stevia Business

Stevia sales of \$3.2 million for the three months ended March 31, 2013 were up by 292% compared to the stevia sales of \$0.8 million in the prior period. This 292% increase in sales comparing the first quarter in 2013 to

the first quarter in 2012 was driven by higher volumes of products sold compared to the prior year. Pricing on its high purity stevia extracts was flat compared to the pricing for the same period in 2012. Pricing for low purity stevia extracts was lower in the first quarter 2013 compared to the same period in 2012. Price reductions on lower purity products were lower in the range of 20 to 57% for the first quarter 2013 compared to the first quarter of 2012.

ANOC Consumer Products Business

The Company's consumer products business had sales of \$0.0 million in the first quarter of 2013 compared to \$0.1 million in the comparative period. This represents a 100% decrease compared to the sales in the previous period. The Company continues to have limited financial resources for marketing and promotion of its ANOC products and this is reflected in the lower sales in the period. There were only intercompany sales for the current period of \$0.1 million which were eliminated for the consolidated results.

Cost of Sales

Cost of sales for the three months ended March 31, 2013 was \$3.7 million compared to \$1.0 million for the same period last year or an increase of 278%. Cost of sales as a percentage of revenues was 114% compared to 109% in the prior period, an increase of 5 percentage points. This was composed of \$3.7 million for the stevia business and \$0.0 million for the consumer products business. The costs of sales for the stevia business was up over the previous period due to higher volumes of products sold in the current period and cost of sales was also significantly impacted by the capacity charges to the cost of goods sold in the current period. These charges ordinarily would flow to inventory; however, only one of GLG's manufacturing facilities was operating during the first quarter and capacity and other fixed charges of approximately \$0.5 million were included in the cost of sales.

Stevia Business

For the three months ended March 31, 2013 the cost of sales related to the stevia business was \$3.7 million compared to \$0.9 million in cost of sales for the same period last year (\$2.8 million or 311% increase). Cost of sales for stevia as a percentage of revenues was 114% compared to 110% in the prior period, an increase of 4 percentage points. The cost of goods sold for the stevia business was higher in the current period over the previous period due to higher volumes of stevia product sold compared to the prior period. Cost of goods sold exceed revenues generated due to the capacity charges to the cost of goods sold that would ordinarily would flow to inventory. Only one of GLG's manufacturing facilities was operating during the first quarter and capacity charges of \$0.5 million were charged to cost of sales compared to \$0.3 million charged to cost of sales in 2012.

The key factors that impact stevia cost of sales and gross profit percentages in each period include:

1. Capacity utilization of stevia manufacturing plants;
2. The price paid for stevia leaf and the stevia leaf quality, which is impacted by crop quality for a particular year/period and the price per kilogram for which the extract is sold. These are the most important factors that will impact the gross profit of GLG's stevia business;
3. salaries and wages of manufacturing labour;
4. Other factors which also impact stevia cost of sales to a lesser degree include:

- Water and power consumption;
- Manufacturing overhead used in the production of stevia extract, including supplies, power and water;
- Net VAT paid on export sales;
- Exchange rate changes;
- Depreciation and capacity utilization of the stevia extract processing plants; and
- Depreciation of intangible assets related to intellectual property.

GLG's stevia business is affected by seasonality. The harvest of the stevia leaves typically occurs starting at the end of the July and continues through the fall of each year. GLG's operations in China are also impacted by Chinese New Year celebrations during the month of January or February each year, during which many businesses close down operations for approximately two weeks. GLG's production year runs October 1 through September 30 each year.

ANOC Consumer Products Business

For the three months ended March 31, 2013, cost of sales related to the consumer products business was \$0.0 million compared to \$0.1 million for the prior period. ANOC Consumer product costs of goods sold includes costs associated with bottling the beverage products, supplies and ingredients used to manufacture the beverages, and shipping the products to the different distribution channels.

The key factors that impact consumer product cost of sales and gross profit percentages in each period include:

- The price paid for OEM manufacturing and bottling
- Material costs (bottles, caps, labels)
- Ingredient costs
- Shipping costs

Gross Profit (Loss)

Gross loss for the three months ended March 31, 2013 was \$0.4 million, an increase of 434% over \$0.1 million in gross loss for the comparable period in 2012. The gross profit margin for the three months period ended March 31, 2013 for the Company as a whole was a negative 14% compared to a negative 9% for the three months ended March 31, 2012 or a decrease of 5 percentage points from the previous year. On a disaggregated basis stevia products had a gross margin of negative 14% and the consumer products had a gross loss of 0%. The gross margin in stevia products was significantly impacted by the capacity and other fixed charges to the cost of goods sold. These capacity charges ordinarily would ordinarily flow to inventory; however, only one of GLG's manufacturing facilities was operating during the quarter and capacity charges of approximately \$0.5 million were incurred.

Stevia Business

The increase in gross loss for the stevia business for the first quarter of 2013 compared to the first quarter of

2012 can be attributed to the factors detailed in the cost of sales and revenues section. Gross profit for the first quarter 2013 was negative 14% compared to negative 10% for the previous period.

ANOC Consumer Products Business

For the ANOC consumer products business the gross profit was negative \$0.0 million or negative 0% of revenues for the first quarter of 2013 compared with negative \$0.0 million or 5% for the comparable period.

Selling, General, and Administration Expenses

Selling, General and administration ("SG&A") expenses include sales, marketing, general, and administration costs ("G&A"), stock -based compensation, and depreciation and amortization expenses on G&A fixed assets. A breakdown of SG&A expenses into these components is presented on the following page:

In thousands Canadian \$	3 Months Ended March 31		% Change
	2013	2012	
G&A Stevia	\$1,342	\$1,652	(19%)
G&A ANOC	\$84	\$477	(82%)
Stock Based Comp	\$247	\$542	(55%)
Amortization Stevia	\$66	\$60	11%
Amortization ANOC	\$3	\$3	7%
Total	\$1,742	\$2,734	(36%)

G&A for the stevia business for the three months ended March 31, 2013 was \$1.3 million compared to \$1.7 million in the same period in 2012 or a \$0.4 million decrease year over year. The majority of the decrease was due to lower staff levels in the current period compared to the prior period.

G&A for the consumer beverage business was \$0.1 million for the three month period ended March 31, 2013 compared to \$0.5 million for the prior period.

Stock-based compensation was \$0.2 million for the three months ended March 31, 2013 compared with \$0.5 million in the same quarter of 2012. The number of common shares available for issue under the stock compensation plan is 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares. During the quarter, compensation from vesting stock based compensation awards was recognized, due to previously granted options and restricted shares.

G&A related depreciation and amortization expenses for the three months ended March 31, 2013 were \$0.1 million compared to the \$0.1 million for the prior period.

Other Expenses

In thousands Canadian \$	3 Months Ended March 31		% Change
	2013	2012	
Other Expenses	(\$1,543)	(\$1,136)	36%
% of Revenue	(48%)	(127%)	80%

Other expenses for the three months ended March 31, 2013 was \$1.5 million, a \$0.4 million increase compared

to \$1.1 million for the same period in 2012. Other expenses were up during the first quarter due to increased interest expense on the Company's short and long term loans.

Foreign Exchange Gains (Losses)

GLG reports in Canadian dollars but earns revenues in US dollars and Chinese renminbi ("RMB") and incurs most of its expenses in RMB. Impacts of the appreciation or depreciation of the RMB against the Canadian dollar are shown separately in Accumulated Other Comprehensive income ("AOCI") on the Balance Sheet. As at March 31, 2013, the exchange rate for RMB per Canadian dollar was 6.1200 compared to the exchange rate of 6.2617 as at December 31, 2012 reflecting an appreciation of the RMB against the Canadian dollar. The balance of the AOCI was \$6.9 million on March 31, 2013 compared to a balance of \$5.6 million as at December 31, 2012.

The foreign exchange gain or loss is made up of realized and unrealized gains or losses due to the depreciation or appreciation of the foreign currency against the Canadian dollar. Foreign exchange gains were \$0.3 million for the first quarter of 2013 compared to the foreign exchange gain of \$0.1 million for the comparable period in 2012. The table below shows the change in the Canadian dollar relative to the US dollar from March 31, 2011, 2010 to March 31, 2013 and the exchange rate movement for the Canadian dollar relative to the US dollar and RMB as shown below.

Exchange rates	2013	2012	2012	2012	2012	2011
Noon rate (as compared to the Canadian \$)	31-Mar	31-Dec	30-Sep	30-Jun	31-Mar	31-Dec
U.S. Dollars	0.9846	0.9949	0.9837	1.0191	0.9991	1.0170
Chinese Yuan	6.1200	6.2617	6.3898	6.2344	6.3052	6.1881

Exchange rates	2012	2012	2012	2012	2012	2011
Noon rate (as compared to the US \$)	31-Dec	31-Dec	30-Sep	30-Jun	31-Mar	31-Dec
Chinese Yuan	6.2157	6.2298	6.2856	6.3535	6.2995	6.2933

Net Income (Loss) Attributable to the Company

In thousands Canadian \$	3 Months Ended March 31		% Change
	2013	2012	
Net Loss	(\$3,693)	(\$3,868)	(5%)
% of revenue	(114%)	(434%)	320%

For the three months ended March 31, 2013, the Company had a net loss attributable to the Company of \$3.7 million, a decrease of \$0.2 million over the comparable period in 2012 (\$3.9 million loss). The decrease in net loss was driven by: (1) a decrease in gross profit of \$0.4 million, (2) an increase in other income/expenses of \$0.4 million and (3) a decrease in loss attributable to non-controlling interests of \$0.1 million. These items were offset by (4) a decrease in G&A expenses of \$1.0 million.

Comprehensive Loss

In thousands Canadian \$	3 Months Ended March 31		% Change
	2013	2012	
Net Loss	(\$3,693)	(\$3,868)	(5%)
Other comprehensive income (loss)	\$1,281	(\$2,224)	(158%)
Total comprehensive income (Loss)	(\$2,412)	(\$6,092)	(60%)

The Company recorded total comprehensive loss of \$2.4 million for the three months ended March 31, 2013, comprising \$3.7 million of net loss attributable to the Company and \$1.3 million of other comprehensive income. The Company recorded a total comprehensive loss of \$6.1 million for the three months ended March 31, 2012, comprising \$3.9 million of net loss attributable to the Company and \$2.2 million of other comprehensive loss.

Summary of Quarterly Results

The selected consolidated information below has been gathered from GLG's quarterly condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the previous eight quarterly periods:

In thousands Canadian \$, except per share amounts	2013 Q1 ¹	2012 Q4 ¹	2012 Q3 ¹	2012 Q2 ¹	2012 Q1 ¹	2011 Q4 ¹	2011 Q3 ¹	2011 Q2 ²
Revenue	\$3,243	\$8,277	\$5,778	\$6,761	\$892	\$473	\$1,740	\$15,213
Gross Profit \$	(\$438)	(\$1,661)	(\$2,368)	(\$1,126)	(\$95)	(\$2,732)	(\$3,093)	\$3,020
Gross Profit %	(14%)	(20%)	(41%)	(17%)	(11%)	(577%)	(178%)	20%
Net Loss	(\$3,693)	(\$11,336)	(\$12,722)	(\$5,924)	(\$3,868)	(\$146,208)	(\$12,438)	(\$12,514)
Basic Income (Loss) Per Share	(\$0.11)	(\$0.34)	(\$0.39)	(\$0.18)	(\$0.12)	(\$4.56)	(\$0.38)	(\$0.38)
Diluted Income (Loss) Per Share	(\$0.11)	(\$0.34)	(\$0.39)	(\$0.18)	(\$0.12)	(\$4.56)	(\$0.38)	(\$0.38)

1. Presented in conformity with IFRS
2. Presented in conformity with US GAAP

Summary of Quarterly Net Income (Loss)

For the three months ended March 31, 2013, the Company had a net loss attributable to the Company of \$3.7 million, a decrease of \$0.2 million over the comparable period in 2012 (\$3.9 million loss). The decrease in net loss was driven by: (1) a decrease in gross profit of \$0.4 million, (2) an increase in other income/expenses of \$0.4 million and (3) a decrease in loss attributable to non-controlling interests of \$0.1 million. These items were offset by (4) a decrease in G&A expenses of \$1.0 million.

For the three months ended December 31, 2012, the Company had a net loss attributable to the Company of \$11.3 million compared to a net loss attributable to the Company of \$146.2 for same period in 2011. The decrease of \$134.9 million loss was driven by: (1) an increase in gross profit of \$1.1 million, (2) a decrease in G&A expenses of \$11.3 million, and (3) a decrease in other income and expenses of \$123.1 million. These items were offset by a decrease in loss attributable to non-controlling interests of \$0.5 million and an increase in income tax expense of \$0.1 million.

For the three months ended September 30, 2012, the Company had a net loss attributable to the Company of \$12.7 million, an increase of \$0.3 million over the comparable period in 2011 (\$12.4 million loss). The increase

in net loss was driven by: (1) a decrease of \$0.4 in income tax recovery, (2) an increase in other income/expenses of \$7.2 million and (3) a decrease in loss attributable to non-controlling interests of \$1.4 million. These items were offset by (5) a decrease in G&A expenses of \$8.0 million and an increase in gross profit of \$0.7 million.

For the three months ended June 30, 2012, the Company had a net loss attributable to the Company of \$5.9 million, a decrease of \$6.6 million over the comparable period in 2011 (\$12.5 million loss). The decrease in net loss was driven by: (1) a decrease in G&A expenses of \$11.1 million, (2) a decrease in other income/expenses of \$0.4 million, and (3) a decrease of \$1.0 in income tax expense. These items were offset by the (4) a decrease in gross profit of \$4.1 million, and (5) a decrease in loss attributable to non-controlling interests of \$1.8 million.

For the three months ended March 31, 2012, the Company had a net loss attributable to the Company of \$3.9 million, a decrease of \$1.9 million over the comparable period in 2011. The decrease in net loss was driven by: (1) a decrease in gross profit of \$1.3 million, (2) the decrease in income tax recovery of \$0.2 million and (3) the decrease in loss attributable to non-controlling interests of \$0.1 million. These items were offset by (1) a decrease in G&A expenses of \$2.9 million, and (2) a decrease in interest expense and other income/expenses of \$0.6 million.

For the three months ended December 31, 2011, the Company had a net loss attributable to the Company of \$146.2 million compared to a net loss attributable to the Company of \$3.2 for same period in 2010. The net change of \$143.0 million was driven by: (1) a decrease in gross profit of \$6.5 million and (2) an increase in G&A expenses of \$3.7 million, (3) an increase in accounts receivable provisions of \$6.4 million and (4) an increase in other income and expenses of \$128.8 million (including asset impairment charges of \$127.9 million). These items were offset by the increase in loss attributable to non-controlling interests of \$0.8 million and a decrease in income tax expense of \$0.7 million.

For the three months ended September 30, 2011, the Company had a net loss attributable to the Company of \$12.4 million compared to a net income attributable to the Company of \$1.8 for same period in 2010. The net change of \$14.2 million was driven by: (1) a decrease in gross profit of \$10.0 million and (2) an increase in G&A expenses of \$6.5 million driven by the marketing and advertising costs for the start-up of its ANOC joint venture.. These items were offset by the increase in loss attributable to non-controlling interests of \$1.5 million, a decrease in other income and expenses of \$0.5 million and an increase in income tax recovery of \$0.3 million.

The Company had a net loss attributable to the Company of \$12.5 million for the three months ended June 30, 2011, an increase of \$12.2 million over the comparable period in 2010. The increase in net loss was driven by: (1) a decrease in gross profit of \$0.6 million, (2) an increase in G&A expenses of \$11.0 million mainly associated with the start-up of its ANOC joint venture, (3) an increase in interest expense and other income/expenses of \$1.1 million, and (4) an increase of \$1.5 million in income tax expense. These items were offset by the increase in loss attributable to non-controlling interests of \$2.0 million.

Quarterly Basic and Diluted Loss per Share

The basic loss and diluted loss per share was \$0.11 for the first quarter of 2013 compared with a basic and diluted net loss of \$0.12 for the comparable period in 2012. For the three months ended March 31, 2013, the Company had a net loss attributable to the Company of \$3.7 million, a decrease of \$0.2 million over the comparable period in 2012 (\$3.9 million loss). The decrease in net loss was driven by: (1) a decrease in gross profit of \$0.4 million, (2) an increase in other income/expenses of \$0.4 million and (3) a decrease in loss

attributable to non-controlling interests of \$0.1 million. These items were offset by (4) a decrease in G&A expenses of \$1.0 million.

The basic loss and diluted loss per share was \$0.34 for the fourth quarter of 2012 compared with a basic and diluted net loss of \$4.56 for the same period in 2011. For the three months ended December 31, 2012, the Company had a net loss attributable to the Company of \$11.3 million compared to a net loss attributable to the Company of \$146.2 for same period in 2011. The decrease of \$134.9 million loss was driven by: (1) an increase in gross profit of \$1.1 million, (2) a decrease in G&A expenses of \$11.3 million, and (3) a decrease in other income and expenses of \$123.1 million. These items were offset by a decrease in loss attributable to non-controlling interests of \$0.5 million and an increase in income tax expense of \$0.1 million.

The basic loss and diluted loss per share was \$0.39 for the third quarter of 2012 compared with a basic and diluted net loss of \$0.38 for the same period in 2011. For the three months ended September 30, 2012, the Company had a net loss attributable to the Company of \$12.7 million, an increase of \$0.3 million over the comparable period in 2011 (\$12.4 million loss). The increase in net loss was driven by: (1) a decrease of \$0.4 in income tax recovery, (2) an increase in other income/expenses of \$7.2 million and (3) a decrease in loss attributable to non-controlling interests of \$1.4 million. These items were offset by (5) a decrease in G&A expenses of \$8.0 million and an increase in gross profit of \$0.7 million.

The basic loss and diluted loss per share was \$0.18 for the second quarter of 2012 compared with a basic and diluted net loss of \$0.38 for the same period in 2011. For the three months ended June 30, 2012, the Company had a net loss attributable to the Company of \$5.9 million, a decrease of \$6.6 million over the comparable period in 2011 (\$12.5 million loss). The decrease in net loss was driven by: (1) a decrease in G&A expenses of \$11.1 million, (2) a decrease in other income/expenses of \$0.4 million, and (3) a decrease of \$1.0 in income tax expense. These items were offset by the (4) a decrease in gross profit of \$4.1 million, and (5) a decrease in loss attributable to non-controlling interests of \$1.8 million.

The basic loss and diluted loss per share was \$0.12 for the first quarter of 2012 compared with a basic and diluted net loss of \$0.20 for the same period in 2011. For the three months ended March 31, 2012, the Company had a net loss attributable to the Company of \$3.9 million, a decrease of \$1.9 million over the comparable period in 2011. The decrease in net loss was driven by: (1) a decrease in gross profit of \$1.3 million, (2) the decrease in income tax recovery of \$0.2 million and (3) the decrease in loss attributable to non-controlling interests of \$0.1 million. These items were offset by (1) a decrease in G&A expenses of \$2.9 million, and (2) a decrease in interest expense and other income/expenses of \$0.6 million.

The basic loss and diluted loss per share was \$4.56 for the fourth quarter of 2011 compared with a basic and diluted income per share of \$0.12 for the same period in 2010.

For the three months ended December 31, 2011, the Company had a net loss attributable to the Company of \$146.2 million compared to a net loss attributable to the Company of \$3.2 for same period in 2010. The net change of \$143.0 million was driven by: (1) a decrease in gross profit of \$6.5 million and (2) an increase in G&A expenses of \$3.7 million, (3) an increase in accounts receivable provisions of \$6.4 million and (4) an increase in other income and expenses of \$128.8 million (including asset impairment charges of \$127.9 million). These items were offset by the increase in loss attributable to non-controlling interests of \$0.8 million and a decrease in income tax expense of \$0.7 million.

The basic loss and diluted loss per share was \$0.38 for the third quarter of 2011 compared with a basic and diluted income per share of \$0.06 for the same period in 2010. For the three months ended September 30,

2011, the Company had a net loss attributable to the Company of \$12.4 million compared to a net income attributable to the Company of \$1.8 for same period in 2010. The net change of \$14.2 million was driven by: (1) a decrease in gross profit of \$10.0 million and (2) an increase in G&A expenses of \$6.5 million driven by the marketing and advertising costs for the start-up of its ANOC joint venture. These items were offset by the increase in loss attributable to non-controlling interests of \$1.5 million, a decrease in other income and expenses of \$0.5 million and an increase in income tax recovery of \$0.3 million.

The basic loss and diluted loss per share was \$0.38 for the second quarter of 2011 compared with a basic and diluted loss per share of \$0.01 for the same period in 2010. For the three months ended June 30, 2011, the Company had a net loss attributable to the Company of \$12.5 million, an increase of \$12.2 million over the comparable period in 2010. The increase in net loss was driven by: (1) a decrease in gross profit of \$0.6 million, (2) an increase in G&A expenses of \$11.0 million driven by the marketing and advertising costs for the start-up of its ANOC joint venture, (3) an increase in interest expense and other income/expenses of \$1.1 million, and (4) an increase of \$1.5 in income tax expense. These items were offset by the increase in loss attributable to non-controlling interests of \$2.0 million.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

In thousands Canadian \$	31-Mar-13	31-Dec-12
Cash and Cash Equivalents	\$1,858	\$3,582
Working Capital	(\$37,349)	(\$33,854)
Total Assets	\$98,480	\$103,065
Total Liabilities	\$93,050	\$95,377
Loan Payable (<1 year)	\$59,848	\$59,883
Loan Payable (>1 year)	\$9,166	\$8,673
Total Equity	\$5,430	\$7,688

The Company continues to progress with the following measures to manage cash flow of the Company: paying down short term loans and refinancing with longer term debt with its Chairman, reducing accounts payable and negotiating with creditors extended payment terms, working closely with the banks to manage their loans, and reducing operating expenditures including general and administrative expenses and production-related expenses.

Cash Flows: Three months ended March 31, 2013 and 2012

Cash used by operating activities was \$0.1 million in the three month period ended March 31, 2013 compared to \$0.2 million used in the same period of 2012. Cash used by operating activities was improved by \$0.1 million year over year. There was a \$0.1 million improvement in cash flow used in operations (\$2.7 million used in the first quarter 2013 compared to \$2.8 million used in 2012) and cash generated from non-cash working capital was flat year over year (\$2.6 million generated in the first quarter 2013 compared to \$2.6 million generated in 2012) in the current period compared to the same period in 2012. Cash generated from non-cash working capital in the three months ended March 31, 2013 compared to the comparative 2012 period, was due to changes in, (1) the increase in cash from inventory of \$3.0 million, (2) the increase in cash

from accounts receivable of \$1.7 million, (3) increase in cash from taxes recoverable of \$0.1 million, (4) the decrease of deferred revenue of \$0.1 million and (5) the increases in interest payable of \$0.5 million. These were offset by, (6) the decrease in the use of accounts payable of \$4.7 million and (7) the decrease of cash used for prepaid expenses of \$0.7 million.

Cash used by investing activities was \$0.0 million during the first quarter of 2013, compared to cash used by investing activities of \$0.2 million in the same period in 2012.

Cash used in financing activities was \$0.9 million in the first quarter of 2013 compared to cash from in financing of \$0.2 million in the same period in 2012. The decrease of cash from financing of \$1.1 million was primarily driven by the net decrease of cash from related party loans of \$0.5 million and higher repayments of short term bank loans of \$0.6 million.

Financial Resources

Cash and cash equivalents decreased by \$1.7 million during the three months ended March 31, 2013 from December 31, 2012. Working capital decreased by \$3.5 million from the year-end 2012 position to negative \$37.3 million. The working capital decrease can be attributed to a reduction in cash, accounts receivable, inventory, and tax receivables balances (\$6.3 million reduction) and an increase in interest payable (\$0.7 million) offset by reductions in short term loans and accounts payable balances (\$3.5 million reduction) . See balance sheet discussion below for movement in specific accounts.

The Company's working capital and working capital requirements fluctuate from quarter to quarter depending on, among other factors, the annual stevia harvest in China (third and fourth quarter each year), the production output along with the amount of sales conducted during the period. The value of raw material in inventory has historically been the highest in the fourth quarter due to the fact that the Company purchases leaf during the third and fourth quarter for the entire production year which runs October through September each year. The Company's principal working capital needs include accounts receivable, taxes receivable, inventory, prepaid expenses, and other current assets, and accounts payable and interest payable.

Balance Sheet

In comparison to December 31, 2012, the total assets decreased by \$4.6 million as at March 31, 2013, which was split by a decrease in current assets of \$6.3 million and an increase in fixed term assets of \$1.8 million. The decrease in the current assets was mainly driven by the following:

1. decrease of \$1.7 million in inventory
2. decrease in cash and cash equivalents of \$1.7 million
3. decrease in taxes recoverable by \$0.4 million
4. decrease in accounts receivable of \$2.4 million

The increase in the fixed term assets of \$1.8 million was due to the appreciation of the RMB against the Canadian dollar which exceeded the amortization for the period.

Current liabilities decreased by \$2.8 million as at March 31, 2013 in comparison to December 31, 2012, driven by a net decrease in short term loans of \$0.1 million and a decrease in accounts payable of \$3.5 million offset by an increase in Interest Payable of \$0.7 million.

Long term liabilities increased by \$0.5 million due to the accrued interest on the related party loans during the period.

The Company has been working on improving its working capital deficiency situation which was driven by the impairments to inventory and accounts receivable over the years 2011 and 2012. (These inventory impairments totaled \$36.1 million as of December 31, 2012) The Company has been able to raise a three year loan with our Chairman and CEO to assist in the financing of the Company as it recovered its stevia sales from the third and fourth quarter 2011 sales levels. This longer term liability has helped to address the current working capital deficiency. The Company has also successfully refinanced a portion of its short term notes into longer term loans as of April 18 2013 which will improve its negative working capital (see short term loans section).

Shareholders' equity decreased by \$2.3 million due to an increase in deficit of \$3.7 million which was offset by an increase in accumulated other comprehensive income of \$1.2 million and an increase in common stock of \$0.3 million from the vesting of warrants, restricted shares and stock options.

Short Term Loans

The Company's short term loans consisted of borrowings from a private lender and from various banks in China as follows:

Short term borrowing from a private lender:

As at December 31, 2012	\$	623,222
Foreign Currency Adjustment		-
As at March 31, 2013	\$	623,222

During the year ended December 31, 2012, the Company renewed the short term borrowing from a private lender. The loan principal amount as of March 31, 2013 is \$623,222 and bear interest at 11.50 % per annum. The short term borrowing is due on demand and does not have any attached covenants.

Short term bank loans as at March 31, 2013:

Loan amount in CAD	Loan amount in RMB	Maturity Date	Interest rate per annum	Lender
\$ 490,196	3,000,000	July 28, 2012	7.71%	Agricultural Bank of China
4,575,163	28,000,000	July 28, 2012	7.71%	Agricultural Bank of China
1,633,987	10,000,000	April 18, 2012	7.71%	Agricultural Bank of China
1,598,039	9,780,000	March 28, 2012	7.71%	Agricultural Bank of China
9,803,922	60,000,000	June 9, 2012	6.81%	Agricultural Bank of China
800,151	4,896,922	June 16, 2012	6.81%	Agricultural Bank of China
13,071,895	80,000,000	June 20, 2012	6.81%	Agricultural Bank of China
13,429,782	82,190,263	February 25, 2012	11.97%	Bank of Communication
3,171,156	19,407,477	August 26, 2012	7.22%	Bank of China
537,994	3,292,523	September 29, 2012	7.22%	Bank of China
1,143,791	7,000,000	September 7, 2013	7.20%	Huishang Bank
1,307,190	8,000,000	September 8, 2013	7.20%	Huishang Bank
4,901,961	30,000,000	December 17, 2011	9.09%	Construction Bank of China
2,759,587	16,888,674	December 23, 2011	9.09%	Construction Bank of China
\$ 59,224,814	362,455,859			

Short term bank loans as at December 31, 2012:

Loan amount in	Loan amount		Interest rate	
CAD	in RMB	Maturity Date	per annum	Lender
\$ 479,103	3,000,000	July 28, 2012	7.71%	Agricultural Bank of China
4,471,629	28,000,000	July 28, 2012	7.71%	Agricultural Bank of China
8,931,821	55,928,387	June 9, 2012	6.81%	Agricultural Bank of China
3,194,021	20,000,000	June 16, 2012	6.81%	Agricultural Bank of China
12,776,083	80,000,000	June 20, 2012	6.81%	Agricultural Bank of China
2,714,918	17,000,000	July 25, 2012	7.08%	Agricultural Bank of China
13,125,870	82,190,263	February 25, 2012	7.98%	Bank of Communication
3,140,734	19,666,333	August 26, 2012	7.22%	Bank of China
525,819	3,292,523	August 26, 2012	7.22%	Bank of China
1,117,907	7,000,000	September 7, 2013	7.20%	Huishang Bank
1,277,608	8,000,000	September 8, 2013	7.20%	Huishang Bank
4,791,031	30,000,000	December 17, 2011	9.09%	Construction Bank of China
2,713,109	16,988,674	December 23, 2011	9.09%	Construction Bank of China
<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
\$ 59,259,655	371,066,180			

During the three months ended March 31, 2013, the Company reduced loan balances of \$34,841 (RMB 8,610,321) with various banks.

On April 18, 2013, the Company signed a loan refinancing agreement with Agricultural Bank of China. The agreement details the repayment of all existing short term loans totaling \$33,321,632 (RMB 203,928,387) with Agriculture Bank as of December 31, 2012. The Company will repay \$6,250,239 (RMB 38,251,465) during the year ended December 31, 2013, \$13,071,895 (RMB 80,000,000) during the year ended December 31, 2014 and \$13,999,497 (RMB 85,676,922) during the year ended December 31, 2015. The Company has made the first scheduled payment of \$1,348,279 (RMB 8,251,465) as of March 31, 2013.

Excluding the loans with Agricultural Bank of China and Huisheng Bank, loans with three banks were matured and not repaid. These banks have not demanded immediate repayment of these remaining loans and the Company is currently in discussion with the banks to formally renew these loans. The Company has had a history of successfully renewing these loans since 2008. There is no certainty that the Company will be successful in renewing these loans (see also Note 3), although the Company believes that these loans will eventually be renewed.

If the Company is unable to refinance these other short term bank loans of \$24,800,480, the Company will require alternative forms of financing. There can be no assurance the Company will be successful in this endeavor and these circumstances lead to significant doubt about the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern

The assets of the Company's subsidiaries including inventory and property, plant and equipment have been pledged as collateral for these bank loans. For the three months ended March 31, 2013, the weighted average interest capitalization was nil% (2012 – nil%).

Financial and Other Instruments

The Company's financial instruments comprise cash and cash equivalents, classified as "held-for-trading", accounts receivable and certain other assets that are financial instruments, classified as "loans and receivables", and short term loans, accounts payable, interest payable, advance from customer, due to related party, and non-current bank loan, classified as "other financial liabilities". The Company currently does not have any hedge instruments.

As at March 31, 2013, the Company recorded cash and cash equivalents at fair value. Recorded amounts for accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, short term loans, interest payable, advances from customers, and due to related party approximate their fair values due to the short-term nature of these instruments.

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with the counterparty's inability to fulfill its payment obligations. The Company's primary credit risk is on its cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash and accounts receivable.

The Company limits its exposure to credit risk by placing its cash and cash equivalents with various financial institutions. Given the current economic environment, the Company monitors the credit quality of the financial institutions it deals with on an ongoing basis.

The Company has a high concentration of credit risk as the accounts receivable was owed by fewer than ten customers. However, the Company believes that it does not require collateral to support the carrying value of these financial instruments. The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure. The Company reviews financial assets, including past due accounts, on an ongoing basis with the objective of identifying potential events or circumstances which could delay or prevent the collection of funds on a timely basis. Based on default rates on customers with receivable balances at March 31, 2013, the Company believes that there are minimal requirements for an allowance for doubtful accounts against its accounts receivable.

Foreign exchange risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of a change in foreign exchange rates. The Company conducts its business primarily in US dollars, RMB, Canadian dollars and Hong Kong dollars. The Company is exposed to currency risk as the functional currency of its subsidiaries is other than Canadian dollars.

The majority of the Company's assets are held in subsidiaries whose functional currency is the RMB. The RMB is not a freely convertible currency. Many foreign currency exchange transactions involving RMB, including foreign exchange transactions under the Company's capital account, are subject to foreign exchange controls and require the approval of the PRC State Administration of Foreign Exchange. Developments relating to the PRC's economy and actions taken by the PRC government could cause future foreign exchange rates to vary significantly from current or historical rates. The Company cannot predict nor give any assurance of its future stability. Future fluctuations in exchange rates may adversely affect the value, translated or converted into Canadian dollars of the Company's net assets and net profits. The Company cannot give any assurance that any future movements in the exchange rates of RMB against the Canadian dollar and other foreign currencies will not adversely affect its results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. The Company does not use derivative instruments to reduce its exposure to foreign currency risk.

All of the Company's operations in China are considered self-sustaining operations. The assets and liabilities of the self-sustaining operations are translated at exchange rates prevailing at the balance sheet date.

See the Company's year-end financial statements (note 24) for the period ending December 31, 2012 for further information on its financial and other instruments.

Contractual Obligations

1. The Company renewed two 5-year operating leases with respect to land and production equipment at the Qingdao factory in China. The leases expires in 2016, and the annual minimum lease payments are approximately \$163,000 (RMB 1,000,000).
2. The Company entered into a 30-year agreement with the Dongtai City Municipal Government, located in the Jiangsu Province of China, for approximately 50 acres of land for its seed base operation. Rent of approximately \$129,000 (RMB 790,000) is paid every 10 years.
3. The Company entered into a 5-year agreement for office premises beginning June 1, 2011. The annual minimum lease payments are approximately \$145,000.
4. The Company entered into various marketing and promotional short term contracts to support consumer business promotional campaigns. The total commitments related to these contracts as of March 31, 2013 are \$35,000 (RMB 216,667).
5. In April 2008, the Company signed a twenty year agreement with the government of Juancheng County in the Shandong Province of China, which gave the Company exclusive rights to build and operate a stevia processing factory as well as the exclusive right to purchase high quality stevia leaf grown in that region. The agreement requires the Company to make a total investment in the Juancheng County of \$58,998,000 (US\$60,000,000) over the course of the twenty year agreement to retain its exclusive rights. As of March 31, 2013, the Company has not made any investment in the county and there is no liability if the Company eventually does not make any investment in the region. However, the Company may lose its exclusivity right if no investment is made by the end of the term of the agreement.

The minimum operating lease cash payments related to the above are summarized as follows:

2013	\$	264,961
2014		309,917
2015		311,293
2016		224,789
2017		-
Thereafter		258,000
Total	\$	1,368,961

Capital Structure

Outstanding Share Data as at June 10, 2013

	Shares
Common Shares Issued	32,915,634
Reserved For Issuance	
Warrants	2,727,400
Stock Options	375,779
Total Reserved For Issuance	3,103,179
Fully Diluted Shares	36,018,813

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

The Company had no off-balance sheet arrangements.

Transactions with Related Parties

a) Transactions with key management personnel

Key management personnel are those persons who have the authority and responsibility for planning, directing, and controlling activities of the Company directly or indirectly, including any external director of the Company.

Remuneration of key management of the Company is comprised of the following expenses:

	3 Months	
	2013	2012
Short-term employee benefits (including salaries, Bonuses, fees and social security benefits)	\$ 181,504	\$ 280,546
Share-based benefits	\$ 329,216	\$ 396,938
Total remuneration	\$ 510,720	\$ 677,484

Certain executive officers are subject to termination benefits. Upon resignation at the Company's request or in the event of a change in control, they are entitled to termination benefits ranging from 24 to 36 months of gross salary, totaling approximately \$1,200,000.

Key management did not exercise stock options granted under the Company's stock option plan in the three months ended March 31, 2013.

b) Amount due to related parties

As of March 31, 2013, the Company obtained loans of \$8,521,247 from the Company's Chairman and Chief Executive Officer (the "Lender"). These loans bore interest at China's 10-year benchmark government bond rate plus 11% per annum and not to be settled within a year to the balance sheet date. The loan proceeds were used for corporate working capital purposes to fund the operations of the Company. The total amount due to the Lender including accrued interest was \$9,166,443. The loans provided by the Lender were necessitated by the Company's cash requirements in light of its inability to access funding from the equity markets and/or obtain additional bank financing.

On June 7, 2013, the Company's 100% owned US subsidiary obtained a loan of (US\$3,500,000) from the Company's Chairman and Chief Executive Officer (the "Lender"). This loan bore interest at China's 10-year benchmark government bond rate plus 11% per annum. The Company's subsidiary took out the loan to strengthen the Company's consolidated working capital position at the request of a major new customer in China. The loan has the same term (3 years), terms and conditions as the existing loan with the Lender and does not have any attached covenants. The loan provided by the Lender was necessitated in light of its inability to access funding from the equity markets and/or obtain additional bank financing.

c) Subsidiaries

The following are the subsidiaries of the Company:

Subsidiaries	Jurisdiction of incorporation	Ownership interest	
		2012	2011
Agricultural High Tech Development Limited	Marshall Islands	100%	100%
Anhui Bengbu HN Stevia High Tech Development Company Limited	China	100%	100%
Chuzhou Runhai Stevia High Tech Company Limited	China	100%	100%
Dontai Runyang Stevia High Tech Company Limited	China	100%	100%
Qingdao Runde Biotechnology Company Limited	China	100%	100%
Qingdao Runhao Stevia High Tech Company Limited	China	100%	100%
GLG Life Tech US, Inc.	USA	100%	100%
Dr. Zhang's All Natural and Zero Calorie Beverage and Foods Company	Hong Kong, China	80%	80%
Dr. Zhang's All Natural and Zero Calorie Beverage and Foods (Anhui) Limited	China	80%	80%
Dr. Zhang's All Natural and Zero Calorie Beverage and Foods (Shanghai) Limited	China	80%	0%
Dr. Zhang's All Natural and Zero Calorie Stevia Solution Company Ltd.	Hong Kong, China	80%	80%
GLG Weider Sweet Naturals Corporation	Canada	55%	55%

Transactions between the Company and its subsidiaries have been eliminated on consolidation and are not disclosed in this note.

Disclosure Controls and Internal Controls over Financial Reporting

The Company's disclosure controls and procedures are designed to provide reasonable assurance that relevant

information relating to the Company, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to senior management in a timely manner so that information required to be disclosed by the Company under securities legislation is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in applicable securities legislation. As of the end of the period covered by this report, the Company's management evaluated, under the direction and supervision of the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, the effectiveness of the design and operation of the Company's disclosure controls and procedures, as defined in National Instrument 52-109 Certification of Disclosure in Issuer's Annual and Interim filings ("NI 52-109"). The Company's Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer have concluded that as of December 31, 2012, the Company's disclosure controls and procedures were effective to ensure that information required to be disclosed in reports the Company files or submits to the Canadian Securities Administrators ("CSA") is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified therein and accumulated and reported to management to allow timely discussions regarding required disclosure.

The Company's management, under the direction and supervision of the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, is also responsible for establishing and maintaining internal control over financial reporting. These controls are designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in Canada.

Management assessed the effectiveness of the Company's internal control over financial reporting, as defined in NI 52-109, as of March 31, 2013. In making this assessment, management used the criteria set forth in the "Internal Control – Integrated Framework" issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission ("COSO").

Based on this assessment, management has concluded that an operational weakness existed as of March 31, 2013. The Company adopted IFRS from US GAAP during 2012. Analysis on impairment of assets under IFRS was subsequently reviewed by independent third party and a material error in the impairment of assets for the year ended December 31, 2011 under IFRS was noted. The Company had to restate the financial results for the year ended December 31, 2011 under IFRS.

The Company has undertaken the following actions to mitigate this operational weakness in financial reporting.

1. Engaged third party consultants with extensive experience in analysis on impairment of assets under IFRS to assist Management in determining the appropriate analytical assumptions, procedures and results.
2. Provided accounting staff training on IFRS through profession development courses.

It should be noted that while the officers of the Company have certified the Company's period-end filings, they do not expect that the disclosure controls and procedures or internal controls over financial reporting will prevent all errors and fraud. A control system, no matter how well conceived or implemented, can only provide reasonable, not absolute, assurance that the objectives of the control system are met.

Risks Related to the Company's Business

This section describes the material risks affecting the Company's business, financial condition, operating results and prospects. A prospective investor should carefully consider the risk factors set out below and consult with

his, hers or its investment and professional advisors before making an investment decision. There may be other risks and uncertainties that are not known to the Company or that the Company currently believes are not material, but which also may have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, financial condition, operating results or prospects. In that case, the trading price of the common shares could decline substantially, and investors may lose all or part of the value of the common shares held by them.

There are a number of risk factors that could materially affect the business of GLG, which include but are not limited to the risk factors set out below. The Company has been structured to minimize these risks as best possible. More details about the following risk factors can be found in the Company's Annual Information Form filed on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.

- Risk that the Cease Trade Order will not be revoked in a timely fashion
- Risk the Company's shares will be delisted from the TSX
- Intellectual Property Infringement
- Product Liability Costs
- Manufacturing Risk
- Inventory Risk
- Customer Concentration Risk
- Competition
- Government Regulations
- Consumer Perception of Products
- Changing Consumer Preferences
- Market Acceptance
- Dependence on Key Personnel
- Volatility of Share Prices

Risks Associated with Doing Business in the People's Republic of China

The Company faces the following additional risk factors that are unique to it doing business in China. More details about the following risk factors can be found in the Company's Annual Information Form.

- Government Involvement
- Changes in the Laws and Regulations in the People's Republic of China
- The Chinese Legal and Accounting System
- Currency Controls
- Additional Compliance Costs in the People's Republic of China
- Difficulties Establishing Adequate Management, Legal and Financial Controls in the People's Republic of China

- Capital Outflow Policies in the People’s Republic of China
- Jurisdictional and Enforcement Issues
- Political System in the People’s Republic of China

Additional Information

Additional information relating to the Company, including our Annual Information Form, is available on SEDAR (www.sedar.com). Additional information relating to the Company is also available on our website (www.glglifetech.com).